

No. 23-5343

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:23-cv-00007

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Elizabeth Milito
Rob Smith
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
555 12th Street, NW
Ste. 1001
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443
elizabeth.milito@nfib.org
rob.smith@nfib.org

Thomas R. McCarthy
Tiffany H. Bates
Conor D. Woodfin
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
tiffany@consovoymccarthy.com
conor@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The final rule—like every WOTUS rule before it—imposes steep costs on plaintiffs.....	4
II. The final rule will ruin small businesses unless it is enjoined.	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Schneider Dock & Intermodal Facility, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	11
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	9, 11
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	9, 10, 11
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 3:23-cv-17, 2023 WL 2574591 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2023).....	2, 14
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	9
<i>United States v. Larkins</i> , 852 F.2d 189 (6th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>United States v. Pozsgai</i> , 999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 3:23-cv-32, 2023 WL 2914389 (D.N.D. Apr. 12, 2023)	2, 7, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §2462..... 11
 33 U.S.C. §1311..... 10
 33 U.S.C. §1313..... 7
 33 U.S.C. §1319.....4, 5
 33 U.S.C. §1342..... 10
 33 U.S.C. §1344..... 10

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §130.7 7
 40 C.F.R. §19.4..... 4
 Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment,
 87 Fed. Reg. 1,676, (Jan. 12, 2022) 4
 Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,”
 88 Fed. Reg. 3,004 (Jan. 18, 2023).6, 8, 10, 13

Other Authorities

EPA & Dep’t of the Army, *Economic Analysis for the Final “Revised Definition of Waters of the United States” Rule* (Dec. 2022), perma.cc/H9PQ-U8TK.....6, 7, 8, 10
 Ky. Farm Bureau Fed., *Comment Letter on Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States”* (Feb. 4, 2022), perma.cc/AY7F-GN8T 13
 NFIB Research Found., *Small Business Problems & Priorities* (2020), perma.cc/YKS9-BW56..... 12
 U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Comment Letter on Proposed Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States”* (Feb. 7, 2022), perma.cc/G2AQ-3BEZ..... 7
 U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, *Farm Sector Income & Finances: Highlights from the Farm Income Forecast* (Feb. 7, 2023), perma.cc/V5CG-MXFV 13
 West Virginia Attorney General’s Office et al., *Comment Letter on Proposed Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States”* (Feb. 7, 2022), perma.cc/2TPG-DELK..... 8
